
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC85537

**UNITED C.O.D.
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,
Respondents.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,
The Honorable Thomas C. Grady**

**Joint Brief of Respondents State of Missouri and Regional Taxicab Commission of
St. Louis City and St. Louis County**

Respectfully submitted,

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL
MAUREEN C. BEEKLEY, #47133
Assistant Attorney General
720 Olive Street, Suite 2150
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 340 7861
(314) 340 7029 (FAX)**

**PATRICIA REDINGTON
COUNTY COUNSELOR
CYNTHIA HOEMANN, #28245
Associate County Counselor
41 South Central Avenue
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 615 7042
(314) 615 3732 (FAX)**

**PATRICIA A. HAGEMAN
CITY COUNSELOR
EDWARD J. HANLON, #26405
Deputy City Counselor
Room 314, City Hall
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 622 3361
(314) 622 4956 (FAX)**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities3

Jurisdictional Statement.....6

Statement of Facts.....8

Argument.....12

 Standard of Review.....12

 I. United C.O.D.’s equal protection challenge to §§ 67.1800 through 67.1822, RSMo., was not pleaded and, thus, should not be considered by this Court; moreover, even if considered, United C.O.D.’s equal protection challenge fails because these statutes do not violate the equal protection clauses of the federal or Missouri Constitutions. [Response to Appellant’s Point I].....13

 2. The State’s authority to delegate powers to the Commission is well-settled; furthermore, the challenged provisions in the Commission’s Vehicles for Hire Code are fairly referable to its public purpose and are constitutional. [Response to Appellant’s Point II].....17

 III. The trial court’s July 31, 2003, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment is final for purposes of appeal. [Response to Appellant’s Point III].....23

 IV There is no impermissible conflict of interest relative to the composition of the Commission’s board. [Response to Appellant’s Point IV].....25

Conclusion.....28

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c).....30

Appendix.....31

 SS for SCS for House Bill No. 1041A 1-13

 §§ 67.1800 through 67.1822, RSMo..... A 14-18

 July 31, 2004, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment..... A 19-27

Table of Authorities

Cases.....	Page
<i>ABC Security Service, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 514 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. 1974).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Metcalf</i> , 300 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. 1957).....	6
<i>Blakely v. Blakely</i> , 83 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. banc 2002).....	14
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad</i> , 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2002).....	12, 14
<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. v. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999).....	12, 21, 22, 27
<i>Callier v. Director of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989).....	7, 13, 14, 25
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	19
<i>City of Blue Springs v. Gregory</i> , 764 S.W.2d 101 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	18, 21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	15
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Services, Inc.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Ex parte Lockhart</i> , 171 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. 1943).....	15, 17, 21, 22
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15
<i>Flavin v. Cundiff</i> , 83 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....	20
<i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002).....	12
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994).....	23
<i>In re B.S. v. State</i> , 966 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Werths</i> , 33 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2000).....	6

<i>Kelly v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	21
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....	12
<i>Myer v. St. Louis County</i> , 602 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980).....	14, 21
<i>Packard v. Banton</i> , 264 U.S. 140 (1924)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999).....	7
<i>Ruggeri v. City of St. Louis</i> , 441 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. 1969)	17
<i>Searcy v. Seedorff</i> , 8 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. banc 1999)	12
<i>State ex. Inf. Danforth v. State Environmental Improvement Authority</i> , 518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1975).....	18
<i>Stephen v. PGA Sheraton Resort, Ltd.</i> 873 F.2d 276 (11 th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978).....	22, 25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	20
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co., v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)	14, 23
Statutes and Constitutional Authority:	
Mo. Const. Art. I, sec. 2	13
Mo. Const. Art. III, sec. 23.....	7, 22, 23
Mo. Const. Art. V, sec. 3	6, 7
Mo. Const. Art. V, sec. 14(a).....	19
U.S. Const. Art. 1, 5, 6, 13, 14	8
U.S. Const. Art. 1.....	20
U.S. Const. Art. III, Sec. 2.....	19

U.S. Const. Art. 14.....8, 13

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....17, 23

§105.452, RSMo..... 27

§§ 67.1800 through 67.1822, RSMo.....8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24

§ 67.1804, RSMo.....9, 16, 17

§ 67.1806, RSMo.....9, 25

§ 67.1810, RSMo.....26

§ 67.1812, RSMo.....9

§ 67.1816, RSMo.....9

Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law, Chapter 303 RSMo..... 10

Rules:

S.Ct. Rule 52.10.....8

S. Ct. Rule 74.04(e) 24

S. Ct. Rule 84.04.....17, 20, 25

Other:

Senate Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for House Bill 1041 8, 22, 23

Senate Bill.....22

House Bill 1868.....22

Vehicles for Hire Code.....6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28

St. Louis County Ordinance No. 19,878 9

Chapter 8.98, Revised Code of the City of St. Louis.....9
